

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

Crutchfield Corp.,	:	
	:	Case No. 15-0386
	:	
Appellant,	:	
	:	Appeal from the Ohio
v.	:	Board of Tax Appeals
	:	
Joseph W. Testa,	:	
Tax Commissioner of Ohio,	:	
	:	BTA Case Nos. 2012-926,
Appellee.	:	2012-3068; 2013-2021

SECOND MERIT BRIEF OF CRUTCHFIELD CORP.

Martin I. Eisenstein (PHV 1095-2015)
(Counsel of Record)
David W. Bertoni (PHV 2436-2015)
Matthew P. Schaefer (PHV 2399-2015)
BRANN & ISAACSON
184 Main Street
P.O. Box 3070
Lewiston, ME 04243-3070
Tel. (207) 786-3566
Fax (207) 783-9325
Email: meisenstein@brannlaw.com
mschaefer@brannlaw.com

AND

Edward J. Bernert (0025808)
BAKER HOSTETLER
Capitol Square, Suite 2100
65 East State Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4260
Tel: (614) 462-2687
Fax: (614) 462-2616
Email: ebertner@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
Crutchfield Corp.

Mike DeWine (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio
Christine T. Mesriow (0015590)
Daniel W. Fausey (0079928)
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
Taxation Section, 25th Floor
Rhodes Tower
30 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel. (614) 466-5967
Fax (614) 466-8226
christine.mesriow@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
daniel.fausey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
Joseph W. Testa, Missioner of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT	
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S APPEAL	5
 <u>Proposition of Law 1</u> : R.C. 5751.01(I)(3) is unconstitutional on its face. According to its plain terms, the gross receipts “bright-line-presence” provision of R.C. 5751.01(I)(3) requires that the CAT be imposed on a company solely because the company meets a statutory threshold of \$500,000 in annual gross receipts from interstate sales to Ohio consumers, irrespective of whether the company has the in-state presence required under the “substantial nexus” standard for state taxes established by the Supreme Court under the Commerce Clause. <i>E.g.</i> , <i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232, 250-51, 107 S.Ct. 2810, 97 L.Ed. 199 (1987); <i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609, 626, 101 S.Ct. 2946, 69 L.Ed.2d 884 (1981); <i>Std. Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington Dept. of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560, 562, 95 S.Ct. 706, 42 L.Ed.2d 719 (1975); <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436, 447-48, 84 S.Ct. 1564, 12 L.Ed.2d 430 (1964)	
A. The Commissioner Mischaracterizes The Requirements Of A Facial Constitutional Challenge, All Of Which Appellant Satisfies	5
B. The CAT Is A Tax Measured By Gross Receipts, Not A Sales Tax And Not An Income Tax	9
C. The <i>Tyler Pipe</i> , In-State Activities Standard Of “Substantial Nexus” Renders The CAT’s Gross Receipts “Bright-Line Presence” Provision Unconstitutional	10
D. The Commissioner’s Proposed Justifications For The Gross Receipts, “Bright-Line Presence” Provision Of The CAT Statute Must Be Rejected	14
1. The Commissioner Cannot Circumvent Established Limits On State Taxing Power Under The Commerce Clause By Declaring A “Substantial Economic Presence” Test That Is At Odds With <i>Tyler Pipe</i> , Or By Re-Characterizing Gross Receipts As A Purported “Proxy” For In-State Activities.....	14
2. The State Corporate Income Tax Cases Relied Upon By The Commissioner Are Inapplicable And Their Reasoning Flawed	18
E. The Commissioner’s Attempt To Set-Up The Supreme Court’s <i>Quill</i> Decision As A “Straw Man” Fails	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
F. The Commissioner’s Argument That, Under <i>Tyler Pipe</i> , In-State Activities By, Or On Behalf Of, The Taxpayer Are “Sufficient But Not Necessary” For Substantial Nexus Is At Odds With The Court’s Ruling In <i>Tyler Pipe</i> Itself And Other Court Decisions	24
G. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Requires The Application Of The <i>Tyler Pipe</i> Standard	26
H. The Commissioner’s Proposed Theories Of Nexus Present A Clear Danger Of Undue Burdens Being Imposed On Interstate Commerce From Conflicting Gross Receipts Tax Obligations In Multiple Jurisdictions	27
I. Congress Is The Body Which Must Address Any Expansion Of Substantial Nexus Principles	30
 <u>Proposition of Law 2</u> : The CAT statute is unconstitutional as-applied to Crutchfield by the Commissioner. Imposition of the CAT against Crutchfield, a company with no in-state presence in Ohio, violates the “substantial nexus” standard of the Commerce Clause as established under numerous decisions of the United States Supreme Court. <i>E.g., Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232, 250-51, 107 S.Ct. 2810, 97 L.Ed. 199 (1987); <i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609, 626, 101 S.Ct. 2946, 69 L.Ed.2d 884 (1981); <i>Std. Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington Dept. of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560, 562, 95 S.Ct. 706, 42 L.Ed.2d 719 (1975); <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436, 447-48, 84 S.Ct. 1564, 12 L.Ed.2d 430 (1964). Merely obtaining gross receipts in excess of \$500,000 annually does not establish constitutional “substantial nexus” under long-standing Supreme Court authority, so applying the CAT based solely on Crutchfield’s gross receipts from sales of goods delivered to Ohio customers violates the Constitution. In addition, because Crutchfield engaged in no business activities within the State of Ohio sufficient to satisfy the constitutional “substantial nexus” standard, application of the CAT to Crutchfield on any other basis, whether separate from or together with its gross receipts, is also unconstitutional.....	31
A. As Applied To Appellant By The Commissioner, The CAT Violates The Commerce Clause Substantial Nexus Requirement	32
B. No Activities Were Performed In Ohio On Behalf Of Crutchfield That Are Significantly Associated With Crutchfield’s Ability To Establish And Maintain A Market In Ohio For Sales	33
1. Contrary To The Commissioner’s Claim, Crutchfield Did Not Have Business Partners Who Acted In Ohio.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
2. Crutchfield’s Online Marketing Activities Were Conducted In Interstate Commerce From Locations Outside Of Ohio, And, Therefore, Do Not Constitute Activities Performed On Its Behalf In Ohio Under The <i>Tyler Pipe</i> Test.....	35
3. Crutchfield Had No Tangible Personal Property Or Other Physical Presence In Ohio So As To Satisfy The <i>Tyler Pipe</i> Commerce Clause Test.....	39
 <u>Proposition of Law 3</u> : The assessments against Crutchfield are invalid under the CAT Statute, when its terms are properly construed to avoid constitutional infirmities. Multiple provisions of the CAT statute may be reasonably construed so as to prevent the application of the CAT to Crutchfield, an out-of-state retailer with no physical presence in Ohio, including R.C. 5751.02(A), R.C. 5751.01(H)(3) and (I)(3) and R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(jj)	42
A. The Commissioner’s Interpretation Of The CAT Statute Renders The CAT’s Gross Receipts “Bright-Line Presence” Provision Unconstitutional	42
B. The Constitutional Catch-All Provision Of R.C. 5751.01(H)(4) Undermines The Commissioner’s Reading Of The Statute.....	43
C. Reasonable Interpretations To Retain The CAT Statute’s Constitutionality, But Invalidate The Assessments, Are Available.....	44
 III. LAW AND ARGUMENT RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL	46
 <u>Proposition of Law</u> : The Commissioner’s argument that Crutchfield failed to raise a constitutional challenge to the Board of Tax Appeals (“Board”) lacks merit, because, as both the Commissioner recognized in submissions of the Board and Board itself found, Crutchfield argued in its protest and throughout the proceedings in the Board that the CAT statute, as applied to Crutchfield, violated the Commerce Clause of the U.S. Constitution. This Court has rejected the Commissioner’s very same argument in connection with its denial of the Commissioner’s Motion to Dismiss.....	46
 IV. CONCLUSION.....	48
 V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 167 N.C. App. 150, 605 S.E.2d 187 (2004).....	21
<i>Andrew Jergens Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 396, 2006-Ohio-2708, 848 N.E.2d 499 (2006)	40
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420	6
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Washington Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 187 Wash. App. 427, 348 P.3d 1273 (2015).....	13, 20
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564, 117 S.Ct. 1590, 137 L.Ed.2d 852 (1997).....	30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , ___ U.S. ___135 S.Ct. 2443, 192 L.Ed.2d 435 (2015).....	9
<i>ClearCorrect Operating, LLC v. Internatl. Trade Comm.</i> , Fed. Cir. No. 2014-1527, 2015 WL 6875205 (Nov. 10, 2015)	41
<i>Cleveland Gear Co. v. Limbach</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 229, 520 N.E.2d 188 (1988)	6
<i>Columbia Gas Transm. Corp. v. Levin</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 122, 2008-Ohio-511, 882 N.E.2d 400	7
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609, 101 S.Ct. 2946, 69 L.Ed.2d 884 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Community Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tracy</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d at 371, 653 N.E.2d 220 (1995)	40
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274, 97 S.Ct. 1076, 51 L.Ed.2d 326 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Equitable Trust Co.</i> , 296 Md. 459, 464 A.2d 248 (1983)	40
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1787, 191 L.Ed.2d 813 (2015).....	2, 7, 8, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Couchot v. State Lottery Comm.</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 417, 659 N.E.2d 1225 (1996)	20
<i>Dept. of Revenue v. Assn. of Washington Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734, 98 S.Ct. 1388, 55 L.Ed.2d 682 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Tracy</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 157, 735 N.E.2d 445 (2000)	7
<i>Field Ents., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 47 Wash.2d 852, 289 P.2d 1010 (1955).....	11
<i>Field Ents., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 352 U.S. 806, 77 S.Ct. 55, 1 L.Ed.2d 39 (1956).....	11, 13
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436, 84 S.Ct. 1564, 12 L.Ed.2d 430 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 453 Mass. 17, 899 N.E.2d 87 (2009)	20, 21
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Comm.</i> , 313 S.C. 15, 437 S.E.2d 13 (1993)	20
<i>Global Knowledge Training, L.L.C. v. Levin</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 34, 2010-Ohio-4411, 936 N.E.2d 463	6
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252, 109 S.Ct. 582, 102 L.Ed.2d 607 (1989).....	13, 22
<i>Gov't Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>In re Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 485 B.R. 510 (Bankr.D.Del. 2012)	19, 21
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010)	19, 20
<i>Kmart Corp. v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dept.</i> , 139 N.M. 177, 131 P.3d 17, 2006-NMCA-026 (2002).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kmart Corp. v. Taxation & Revenue Dept.</i> , 2006-NMSC-006, 139 N.M. 172, 131 P.3d 22 (2005)	21
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue and Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71, 112 S.Ct. 2365, 120 L.Ed.2d 59 (1992)	7
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 78, 150 Cal.Rptr.3d 770 (2012)	40
<i>Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 443, 787 N.E.2d 624, 757 N.Y.S.2d 513 (2003)	8
<i>Natl. Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753, 87 S.Ct. 1389, 18 L.Ed.2d 505 (1967)	22, 27, 32
<i>Norton Co. v. Dept. of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 340 U.S. 534, 71 U.S. 377, 95 L.Ed. 517 (1951)	11, 25
<i>Ohio Grocers Assn. v. Levin</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 303, 2009-Ohio-4872, 916 N.E.2d 446	9, 10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commn. v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175, 115 S.Ct. 1331, 131 L.Ed.2d 261 (1995)	16
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 586, 987 N.E.2d 621, 965 N.Y.S.2d 61 (2013)	8
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S.Ct. 1904, 119 L.Ed.2d 91 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 109 S.Ct. 1917, 104 L.Ed.2d 526 (1989)	26
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Barthelemy</i> , 643 So.2d 1240 (La. 1994)	40
<i>Scioto Ins. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 279 P.3d 782, 2012 OK 41 (Okla. 2012)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207, 80 S.Ct. 619, 4 L.Ed.2d 660 (1960).....	22
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 119, 652 N.E.2d 693 (1995)	43
<i>Std. Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington Dept. of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560, 95 S.Ct. 706, 42 L.Ed.2d 719 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lane Bryant, Inc.</i> , 277 Ala. 385, 171 So.2d 91 (1965).....	32
<i>Tax Commr. v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 220 W.Va. 163, 640 S.E.2d 226 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989).....	22
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1, 125 S.Ct. 1230, 161 L.Ed.2d 82 (2005).....	26
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105, 23 L.Ed. 605 (1875).....	26
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232, 107 S.Ct. 2810, 97 L.Ed. 199 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sage</i> , 92 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095, 95 L.Ed.2d 697 (1987).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Trent</i> , 2008 WL 2897089 (S.D. Ohio July 24, 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 599 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Mobile</i> , 696 So.2d 290 (Ala. 1996).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S.Ct. 1184, 170 L.Ed.2d 151 (2008).....	9
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250, 254, 58 S.Ct. 546, 82 L.Ed 823 (1938)	17
<i>Whirlpool Properties, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 208 N.J. 141, 26 A.3d 446 (2011).....	8
<i>Wymyslyo v. Bartec, Inc.</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 167, 2012-Ohio-2187, 970 N.Ed.2d 898	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV, Section 1	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. 381	10
28 U.S.C. 1338.....	41
47 U.S.C. 151	31

State Statutes

Ohio Revised Code

R.C. 1.50	5
R.C. 5751.01(E)(1)	28
R.C. 5751.01(F)	46
R.C. 5751.01(F)(2).....	28
R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(jj).....	42, 45, 46
R.C. 5751.01(F)(2)(kk).....	45
R.C. 5751.01(G).....	46
R.C. 5751.01(H).....	42, 44, 45
R.C. 5751.01(H)(1).....	8, 43
R.C. 5751.01(H)(2).....	8, 43
R.C. 5751.01(H)(3).....	45, 42, 43
R.C. 5751.01(H)(4).....	43
R.C. 5751.01(I).....	45
R.C. 5751.01(I)(1).....	8
R.C. 5751.01(I)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

State Statutes	Page(s)
R.C. 5751.01(I)(4).....	9
R.C. 5751.02(A).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5751.011	28
R.C. 5751.012	28
R.C. 5751.033	28, 46
R.C. 5751.051(A)(1).....	28
R.C. 5751.31	5
 Other Authorities	
H.R. 235, Permanent Internet Tax Freedom Act, 114th Cong. (2015-2016)	31
H.R. 2584, Business Activity Tax Simplification Act of 2015, 114th Cong. (2015-2016), available at https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/house-bill/2584/text	4, 31
Association of Washington Cities, City Business (B&O) Rates (Effective January 1, 2015) http://www.awcnet.org/Portals/0/Documents/Legislative/bandotax/botaxrates.pdf	28
Missouri Municipal League, Taxation and Revenue in Missouri Municipalities (rev. Jan. 2009) http://c.ymcdn.com/sites/www.mocities.com/resource/resmgr/publications/taxationandrevenue.jan.2009.pdf	29
Municipal Research Services Center, Business and Occupation Taxes, http://mrsc.org/Home/Explore-Topics/Finance/Revenues/Business-and-Occupation-Taxes.aspx	28
“New Nexus Standard for Wholesale Sales – Effective Sept. 1, 2015,” http://dor.wa.gov/content/getaformorpublication/publicationbysubject/taxtopics/nexusstandards.aspx	15
South Dakota Dep’t of Revenue & Reg., Municipal Tax Information Bulletin (Jan. 2011) http://dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/Publications/PDFs/bulletinjanuary11.pdf	29
